

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————  
GLENN JOSEPH RAYNOR,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF MARYLAND,

*Respondent.*

—————◆—————  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Court Of Appeals Of Maryland**

—————◆—————  
**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—————◆—————  
BYRON L. WARNKEN, ESQ.  
*Counsel of Record*  
MATT MCKENZIE, ESQ.  
WARNKEN, LLC  
2 Reservoir Circle  
Suite 104  
Pikesville, MD 21208  
byron.warnken@warnkenlaw.com  
matt.mckenzie@warnkenlaw.com  
(443) 921-1103

MICHAEL PATRICK LYTLE, ESQ.  
LAW OFFICES OF MICHAEL PATRICK LYTLE  
4157 Mountain Road, #219  
Pasadena, MD 21122  
mike.lytle@mplytlelaw.com  
(410) 255-7088

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED...	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	10
I. This Court should clarify the Fourth Amendment status of DNA for free citizens. The <i>Raynor</i> majority’s reliance on statements in <i>King</i> that a DNA profile is a fingerprint is misplaced because <i>King</i> involved neither a free citizen nor surreptitious analysis of involuntarily shed DNA.....	16
II. The <i>Raynor</i> majority’s fragmented <i>Katz</i> analysis, if upheld, will permit technology to erase society’s sense of personal security, forcing ordinary citizens to relinquish their expectation of privacy in their DNA when they enter a public place or identify themselves to the Government.....	21

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. <i>Raynor</i> conflicts with the Fourth Circuit’s holding in <i>Davis</i> , statements of the First, Second, and Third Circuits, and this Court’s decision in <i>Riley</i> . Because cutting-edge technology encourages law enforcement to remotely and surreptitiously collect more and more information about ordinary citizens, law enforcement’s lawful access to an item from which DNA can be obtained is irrelevant.....	21
B. The <i>Raynor</i> majority’s conclusion that a DNA profile obtained from involuntarily shed DNA is a “physical characteristic exposed to the public” belies ordinary citizens’ common experience, which is the root of the <i>Katz</i> reasonable expectation of privacy analysis.....	26
C. The State does not need to invade Petitioner’s body to implicate the Fourth Amendment. The <i>Raynor</i> majority ignored <i>Kyllo</i> ’s reasoning .....	29
D. The State does not need to analyze Petitioner’s entire genome to implicate the Fourth Amendment. Petitioner’s DNA is inherently private.....	32

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
E. Collectively, <i>Raynor's</i> fragmented, mechanical Fourth Amendment analysis threatens the vitality of the <i>Katz</i> reasonable expectation of privacy test .....	36
III. The Fourth Amendment status of free citizens' DNA is an issue of national importance. Rejecting a reasonable expectation of privacy in free citizens' DNA will fundamentally alter the relationship between law enforcement and the general citizenry.....	38
CONCLUSION.....	43
 APPENDIX	
Opinion, Court of Appeals of Maryland, Filed August 27, 2014 .....	App. 1
Opinion, Court of Special Appeals of Maryland, Filed September 29, 2011 .....	App. 54
Official Transcript of Proceedings, Circuit Court for Harford County, Dated March 24, 2009 .....	App. 83
Order, Court of Appeals of Maryland, Filed October 21, 2014 .....	App. 88
Motion for Reconsideration, Court of Appeals of Maryland, Filed September 20, 2014.....	App. 89

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	40
<i>Cupp v. Murphy</i> , 412 U.S. 291 (1973).....	6, 13, 26, 27
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 754 F.3d 1205 (11th Cir. 2014), <i>reh'g en banc granted, op. vac'd</i> , 573 Fed. Appx. 925 (mem.).....	36
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	14, 32, 33
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1409 (2013).....	31
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005).....	33
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nicholas v. Goord</i> , 430 F.3d 652 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	25
<i>Osborn v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 323 (1966) .....	40
<i>People v. Buza</i> , 180 Cal. Rptr. 3d 753, 231 Cal. App. 4th 1446 (Cal. Ct. App. 2014) .....	38
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Silverthorne Lumber Co. v. United States</i> , 251 U.S. 385 (1920).....	15
<i>Skinner v. Railway Executives Labor Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Athan</i> , 160 Wash. 2d 354, 158 P.3d 27 (Wash. 2007).....	37
<i>State v. Raines</i> , 383 Md. 1, 857 A.2d 19 (2004) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979) .....	35
<i>United States v. Amerson</i> , 483 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	25
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 690 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Dionisio</i> , 410 U.S. 1 (1973) .....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 415 U.S. 800 (1974) .....	22
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , No. 12-4659 (4th Cir.) (Oral argument heard, Dec. 11, 2014).....	36
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984) .....	33
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....	5, 14, 35, 38
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984) .....	14
<i>United States v. Mara</i> , 410 U.S. 19 (1973) .....	5
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 652 F.3d 387 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	25
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983) .....	33
<i>United States v. Weikert</i> , 504 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	25
<i>Varriale v. State</i> , 218 Md. App. 47, 96 A.3d 793 (2014).....	41
<i>Walter v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 649 (1980) .....	23

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Fourth Amendment .....	<i>passim</i>
------------------------	---------------

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) (2012)..... 1

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Albert E. Scherr, *Genetic Privacy & the Fourth Amendment: Unregulated Surreptitious DNA Harvesting*, 47 Ga. L. Rev. 445 (2013)..... 28, 39, 40

Brief of Amici Curiae Electronic Privacy Information Center and Twenty-Six Technical Experts and Legal Scholars in Support of Respondent, *Maryland v. King*, 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013)..... 42

*DNA Evidence: Basics of Identifying, Gathering and Transporting*, Nat'l Inst. of Justice (Aug. 9, 2012), <http://nij.gov/topics/forensics/evidence/dna/basics/Pages/identifying-to-transporting.aspx>.....23

Elizabeth E. Joh, *Reclaiming “Abandoned” DNA: The Fourth Amendment and Genetic Privacy*, 100 Nw. U. L. Rev. 857 (2006)..... 39, 40

Elizabeth E. Joh, *Maryland v. King: Policing and Genetic Privacy*, 11 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 281 (2013)..... 43

Erin Murphy, *Relative Doubt: Familial Searches of DNA Databases*, 109 Mich. L. Rev. 291 (2010)..... 42



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Eriq Gardner, <i>Gene Swipe: Few DNA Labs Know Whether Chromosomes are Yours or if You Stole Them</i> , ABA Journal (Aug. 1, 2011, 8:40 AM), <a href="http://www.abajournal.com/magazine/article/gene_swipe_few_dna_labs_know_whether_chromosomes_are_yours_or_if_you_stole_/.....">http://www.abajournal.com/magazine/article/gene_swipe_few_dna_labs_know_whether_chromosomes_are_yours_or_if_you_stole_/.....</a>	39
Natalie Ram, <i>Fortuity and Forensic Familial Identification</i> , 63 Stan. L. Rev. 751 (2011) .....	42
Presidential Comm’n for the Study of Bioethical Issues, <i>Privacy and Progress in Whole Genome Sequencing</i> 24 (2012), available at <a href="http://bioethics.gov/sites/default/files/PrivacyProgress508.pdf">http://bioethics.gov/sites/default/files/PrivacyProgress508.pdf</a> .....	33
Sheldon Krinsky & Tania Simoncelli, <i>Genetic Justice: DNA Databanks, Criminal Investigations, and Civil Liberties</i> 117 (2011) ....	31, 39
<i>State laws pertaining to surreptitious DNA testing</i> , Genetics & Public Policy Center, <a href="http://www.dnapolicy.org/resources/State_law_summaries_final_all_states.pdf">http://www.dnapolicy.org/resources/State_law_summaries_final_all_states.pdf</a> .....	41
Stephen Mercer & Jessica Gabel, <i>Shadow Dwellers: The Underregulated World of State and Local DNA Databases</i> , 69 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 639 (forthcoming 2014).....	41
